

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

SUPREME COURT

No. 2018-0332

Ron L. Beaulieu & Company

v.

New Hampshire Board of Accountancy

Appeal from a Final Decision and Order
of the New Hampshire Board of Accountancy

**OPPOSING BRIEF OF THE
NEW HAMPSHIRE BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY**

NEW HAMPSHIRE
BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY

GORDON J. MACDONALD
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Seth M. Zoracki, Bar No. 267887
Assistant Attorney General
33 Capitol Street
Concord, NH 03301-6397
Phone: (603) 271-3650

Date: January 25, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	6
A. The Company’s Engagement With TCCAP	6
B. The Attorney General’s Investigation and Report.....	8
C. Board of Accountancy Proceedings and Superior Court Appeal.....	9
ARGUMENT	12
I. Standard of Review.....	12
II. It was not unjust or unreasonable for the Board to conclude that the Company committed professional misconduct by failing to properly conduct auditing services for TCCAP	12
A. Ample evidence in the record supported the Board’s conclusion that the Company engaged in professional misconduct by failing to properly conduct auditing services.	12
B. The Company’s burden shifting argument is without merit.	17
III. It was not unjust or unreasonable for the Board to conclude that the Company committed professional misconduct by failing to retain work papers.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Appeal of Anderson</i> , 147 N.H. 181 (2001)	22
<i>Appeal of Basani</i> , 149 N.H. 259 (2003).....	12
<i>Appeal of Boulard</i> , 165 N.H. 300 (2013).....	12, 13, 16, 19
<i>Appeal of Briand</i> , 138 N.H. 555 (1994).....	12
<i>Appeal of Huston</i> , 150 N.H. 410 (2003)	12
<i>Carberry v. State Bd. of Accountancy</i> , 33 Cal. Rptr. 2d 788, 28 Cal. App. 4th 770 (Cal. Ct. App. 1994).....	21
<i>County of Elk v. Highland Tp.</i> , 677 A.2d 398 (Pa. 1996).....	20
<i>EchoStar Commc'ns Corp. v. F.C.C.</i> , 292 F.3d 749 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Harborside Assocs. v. Parade Residence Hotel</i> , 162 N.H. 508 (2011).....	14
<i>Matter of Bloomfield</i> , 166 N.H. 475 (2014).....	18
<i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389 (1971)	14
<i>Ruel v. N.H. Real Estate Appraiser Bd.</i> , 163 N.H. 34 (2011).....	13

New Hampshire Statutes

RSA 309-B:4	18, 22
RSA 309-B:10	passim

RSA 309-B:12.....	10, 12, 18
RSA 541:13.....	12

New Hampshire Administrative Rules

<i>N.H. Admin. Rules</i> , Ac 404.03(g).....	passim
--	--------

Federal Statutes

31 U.S.C. §§ 7501-7506.....	20
42 U.S.C. §§ 9901-9926.....	6

Federal Regulations

2 C.F.R. 200.100(d).....	20
2 C.F.R. 200.517.....	21
